DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G749	A. Bl	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2022	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD SIMA GRAY RD		
RES CAF	RE SOUTHEAST IN	DIANA			VILLE, IN 47126		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 0000							
Bldg. 00	recertification and s	pre-determined full annual tate licensure survey. 22, 7/20/22, 7/21/22 and	W	0000			
	accordance with 46	5G749 05630 reflect state findings in					
W 0137 Bldg. 00	The facility must e clients. Therefore that clients have the	CLIENTS RIGHTS characteristics and the rights of all the facility must ensure the right to retain and use that possessions and					
	Based on observation interview for 1 of 2 additional client (#3 1) client #1's belt fit #3 wore appropriate. Findings include: Observations were on 7/19/22 from 3:2 from 7:00 AM to 8: PM.	on, record review and sampled clients (#2), and 1 (b), the facility failed to ensure thim appropriately and 2) client effitting jeans. Conducted at the group home 16 PM to 5:57 PM, on 7/20/22 23 AM and 10:14 AM to 1:06	W	0137	To correct the deficient practice the clients affected will be prowith appropriate fitting items. site staff will be re-trained regarding client dignity. Addit monitoring will be achieved by weekly site visits to be completely the AS/QIDP/BC to ensure clients are wearing appropriate fitting clothes. To ensure no others are affected the AS will complete an inventory of all the clients' clothes and ensure the have clothes that fit. Ongoing	vided All ional / eted the ely I	08/22/2022

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: A0BU11 Facility ID: 011595 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 13

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G749		onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		16613	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD SIMA GRAY RD (VILLE, IN 47126		
` '	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	(X5) COMPLETION	
	DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION pare for going to work. At 8:05	TAG	monitoring will be achieved	DATE	
discussed various local Theater who housemate and state wearing a compart around his pants. his left hip and state back. At 11:09 A belt he was wearing belt and stated, "I	at a dining room table and movies currently out at the re he was employed with a aff #1 and staff #5. Client #2 was ny logo shirt and wore a belt Client #2's belt wrapped around opped toward the middle of his M, client #2 was asked about the ng. Client #2 indicated it was his f I can make it work, I'll make it ng holes in it". Client #2 was		through monthly site review completed by Rescare administrative staff.		
belt. Client #2 sta ok". At 11:11 AM	asked if he would be willing to wear a different belt. Client #2 stated, "I would. I told them it was ok". At 11:11 AM, staff #1 left with client #2 to take him to work. Client #2 left for his community				
	elt which extended past his left				
	2 PM, client #2's record was ord indicated the following:				
"Individual Profil requires prompts clothing. [Client to complete active	ort Plan dated 1/17/22 indicated, e: [Client #2] can dress self, to wear appropriate and clean f2] requires frequent prompting ties of daily life, particularly and wearing clean clothes".				
was interviewed. #2's belt and appr she had also iden him appropriately with both client # Director (AED). [AED] about need said it fit him and being here. He (c	33 AM, the Area Supervisor (AS) The AS was asked about client opriate fitting. The AS indicated ified client #2's belt did not fit , and had a recent conversation 2 and the Assistant Executive The AS stated, "I've talked with ling new clothes He (client #2) he had lost some weight since ient #2) did tell me a few things wise. Originally, I told him we				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

A0BU11 Facility ID: 011595

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 13

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		15G749	B. WI	NG		07/22/	2022
NAME OF B	AD CLUBED OR CURRUSE		•	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			16613 5	SIMA GRAY RD		
RES CARE SOUTHEAST INDIANA			HENRY	VILLE, IN 47126			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION OF THE APPROPRIATION	ΓE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	-	w belt". The AS indicated					
	chent #2's beit shou	ld fit him appropriately.					
	2) On 7/19/22 at 3:3	36 PM, client #3 and staff #1					
	1	n living area having a					
		t #3's pant legs to his blue					
		the heels of his feet toward					
	his toes. Client #3 v	vas not wearing socks and					
	shoes and ambulate	d with his feet on the inside of					
		#3 was not prompted to					
		t 5:17 PM, client #3 assisted					
		ing the evening meal. While in					
	,	3 continued to wear the same					
		tended past his heels out to					
		vas not prompted to change					
	-	M, client #3 assisted staff #1					
	· ·	ntellectual Disabilities) and Area Supervisor (AS)					
		e for the evening meal. Client					
	-	ar the pants that extended past					
		and ambulated with his feet					
		pant legs. Client #3 was not					
		his blue jeans during the					
	observation.	j E					
	On 7/20/22 at 7:37	AM, client #3 entered the					
		tration room for his morning					
		3 had the same pair of pants on					
	_	vening which extended past					
		At 10:24 AM, client #3 began					
		and hygiene items to prepare					
		nis morning routine. At 11:20					
		d the bathroom with his dirty					
		ook them to a laundry basket.					
		pants worn by client #3, also #3's heels toward his toes.					
	•	throughout the home with					
		de the pant legs. Client #3 was					
	not prompted to cha						
		00 Parrie.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

A0BU11 Facility ID: 011595

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 13

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPL	ETED		
		15G749	B. W	ING		07/22/2022			
				CTREET	DDDEGG CITY CTATE ZID COD				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD				
DEC OAE		IDIANIA			SIMA GRAY RD				
RES CAP	RE SOUTHEAST IN	IDIANA		HENRY	VILLE, IN 47126				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION		
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE		
	On 7/20/22 at 4:26	PM, a focused review of client							
	#3's record was conducted. The record indicated								
	the following:								
	-Individual Support	Plan dated 3/28/22 indicated,							
	"Individual Profile:	[Client #3] can dress himself							
	on his own, requirir	ng prompts to wear appropriate							
	and clean clothing of	due to the weather. [Client #3]							
	requires frequent pr	compting to complete activities							
	of daily life, particu	larly bathing, brushing, and							
	wearing clean cloth	es"							
	On 7/20/22 at 11:33	3 AM, the Area Supervisor (AS)							
	was interviewed. Th	ne AS was asked about the							
	length of client #3's	pants. The AS stated, "Yeah.							
	I said to [staff #1] tl	hat [client #3] needed to							
	shower and change	his clothes. He had the same							
	clothes on this morr	ning. His pants are too long".							
	The AS indicated cl	lient #3 should have							
	appropriately fitting	g pants.							
	On 7/20/22 at 12:31	PM, the AS provided more							
	follow up about clie	ent #3 clothing. The AS stated,							
	"I'm going to reviev	v his clothing". The AS							
	indicated client #3 l	nad appropriately fitting pants,							
	but allegedly prefer	s the longer pants.							
	On 7/20/22 at 12:44	PM, staff #1 was interviewed.							
	Staff #1 was asked	about client #3's pants. Staff							
	#1 stated, "He does	have clothes that fit. We try							
	to work with him".	Staff #1 was asked if client #3							
	would refuse to cha	nge his pants. Staff #1 stated,							
	"Yes. He has plenty	of clothes. He will go into a							
	behavior". Staff #1	was asked if client #3 had a							
	goal to address wea	ring appropriate clothing.							
	Staff #1 stated, "We	e do". Staff #1 indicated a							
	conversation with c	lient #3's behavior clinician							
		arred and further follow up							
		re client #3 was consistently							
		ppropriate fit clothing.							
	1		1						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

A0BU11 Facility ID: 011595

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 13

AND PLAN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G749 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 16613 SIMA GRAY RD			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2022	
RES CAF	RE SOUTHEAST IN	IDIANA			VILLE, IN 47126			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 0140 Bldg. 00	system that assuranceounting of clier entrusted to the fare Based on record revisampled clients (#1 clients (#3 and #4), clients #1, #2, #3 and \$52.00 was not compacted. Findings include: On 7/19/22 at 4:42 finances was conducted following: 1) Client #1's July 2 balance of \$91.85. Approcess to reconcile the monthly allotmous verified. Client #1's commingled in a Peclients #2, #3 and #2 2) Client #2's July 2 balance of \$65.25. Approcess to reconcile the monthly allotmous werified. Client #2's commingled in a Peclients #1, #3 and #3 3) Client #3's July 2	establish and maintain a es a full and complete hts' personal funds icility on behalf of clients. Fiew and interview for 2 of 2 and #2), and 2 additional the facility failed to ensure had #4's monthly allotment of hamingled together in one PM, a review of the clients' cted. The review indicated the 2022 financial ledger indicated a A financial statement and/or extent #1's personal funds for ent of \$52.00 could not be personal funds were card (debit) account with 4. 2022 financial ledger indicated a A financial statement and/or extent extent extent and/or extent #2's personal funds for ent of \$52.00 could not be personal funds were card (debit) account with	WO	140	To correct the deficient practic the current procedure for clien funds will be reviewed and up by the business department at AED to ensure client funds are commingled. Additional monitor will be achieved by twice weel ledger reviews to ensure clien funds are not commingled. Ongoing monitoring will be achieved through monthly site review completed by ResCare administrative staff.	nt dated nd e not oring kly it	08/22/2022	

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G749	 JILDING	00	COMPL 07/22/	ETED
	RE SOUTHEAST IN		16613 S	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD SIMA GRAY RD VILLE, IN 47126		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAL DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the monthly allotme verified. Client #3's commingled in a P-clients #1, #2 and #4 4) Client #4's July 2 balance of \$40.56. A process to reconcile the monthly allotme verified. Client #4's commingled in a P-clients #1, #2 and #3 On 7/19/22 at 4:58 I Disabilities Professi The QIDP was aske #4's \$52.00 monthly a lump sum on one "Yes". The QIDP w process to itemize th #3 and #4's personal "Yes". The QIDP w personal funds were commingled person them. The QIDP sta and going through they're (staff) carryi not spent from befor four clients personal was in one account? P-card, yes. Each hot 9-3-2(a)	022 financial ledger indicated a A financial statement and/or client #4's personal funds for ent of \$52.00 could not be personal funds were card (debit) account with				
W 0149	483.420(d)(1) STAFF TREATME					
Bldg. 00	written policies and	evelop and implement d procedures that prohibit lect or abuse of the client.				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

A0BU11 Facility

Facility ID: 011595

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 13

PRINTED: 08/22/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR	MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039	
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		15G749	B. WING		07/22/2022	
		1007.10			0172272022	_
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
THINE OF T	NO VIDER OR SOLVEIER		16613	SIMA GRAY RD		
RES CAF	RE SOUTHEAST IN	IDIANA	HENRY	/VILLE, IN 47126		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		(X5)	_
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	Based on record rev	view and interview for 1 of 2	W 0149	To correct the deficient practic	e all 08/22/2022	
	sampled clients (#1)), the facility failed to		site staff have been trained the	e	
	implement its policy	y and procedures for		ResCare ANEM policy. As we	ell	
	prohibiting abuse, n	eglect, exploitation,		as client #1s updated BSP and	d	
	mistreatment or vio	lation of an individual's rights		protocols. Additional monitorii	ng	
		lient #1's pattern of ingesting		will be achieved through at lea	ıst	
	inedible objects.			weekly documentation review	to	
				be completed by the QIDP, BO		
	Findings include:			AS to ensure staff are comple	·	
				documentation as assigned fo		
		AM, a review of the facility's		client 1's BSP. Any discrepand		
	•	nental Disabilities Services		found during the review will re		
	` / *	l accompanying investigation		in staff re-training immediately		
		ducted. The review indicated		well as the QIDP/BC/AS are in		
	the following, which	h affected client #1:		home routinely to ensure staff	are	
	1 DDDC :: 14			following plans as written.		
		eport dated 2/23/22 indicated,		Ongoing monitoring will be		
		ient #1] appeared agitated. to speak to staff, he was		achieved through monthly site		
		ing his knuckles. [Client #1]		reviews completed by ResCar administrative staff.	e	
		wallow a screw. Staff initiated		administrative stair.		
	_	u're Safe I'm Safe) and [client				
	· ·	the floor. Staff immediately				
	_	[Client #1] hit his head on the				
		ich laceration. First Aid was				
	applied, and nurse v					
	applied, and hurse v	vas contacted				
	2. BDDS incident re	eport dated 3/26/22 indicated,				
		atching TV (television) while				
	_	he table. [Client #1]				
		d reported he swallowed 2				
		LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse)				
		t #1] was transported to the ER				
	(emergency room) f	-				
	(emergency room)	or Craidadoir .				
	Investigation Summ	nary dated 3/25/22 to 4/1/22				
	_	etion: An investigation was				
	· ·	nt #1] reported to staff, he				
	-	eries Factual Findings:				
		nis 45 minutes without his one				
	[Chem #1] was on i	no 75 minuces without his one				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE				SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUII	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		15G749	B. WIN	G		07/22/2022		
			'	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	t			SIMA GRAY RD			
RES CAF	RE SOUTHEAST IN	IDIANA		HENRY'	VILLE, IN 47126			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		REFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE	
		me of the incident						
		determined that [client #1] vices while residing in his						
		vices while residing in his						
	group home".							
	3. BDDS incident re	eport dated 6/18/22 indicated,						
		ient #1] took back from tv						
		ved the 2 batteries. Nurse was						
		nt #1] was transported to ER						
	for evaluation. X-ra	y (electronic image) was						
	-	ved the batteries in [client						
		sician ordered [client #1] to						
	· ·	ve) until batteries pass						
		es do not pass in 2-3 days						
	[client #1] is to retu	rn to ER follow up x-ray".						
	Investigation Summ	nary dated 6/17/22 through						
		Introduction: [Client #1] had						
		ting two batteries while at the						
	_	pports Need) home. Scope of						
		rmine if staff followed the plan						
	-	ne if changes need to be made						
	Factual Findings:	: Staff failed to follow the						
	room sweep protoco	ol detailed in the 11/8/21 BSP						
	(Behavior Support l	Plan). Staff failed to document						
		ior) tracking, and sign in/out						
	_	s] supervision Conclusion: It						
	_	ent #1] swallowed 2 batteries.						
		nat staff did not follow the						
	-	Recommendations: Corrective						
		[staff #4] and [staff #6]						
		f on room sweeps Room						
		at ongoing (sic) and off going						
	_	cumented. AS (Area (Behavior Clinician) to review						
	. /	kly and complete onsite						
		IDT (interdisciplinary team) to						
	-	ore secure location for the						
		ecure the back of the remote".						
	Tomote of now to se	reare the back of the femote.						
				l				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

A0BU11 Facility ID: 011595

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 13

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		15G749	B. WI	NG		07/22/	2022	
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			SIMA GRAY RD			
RES CAF	RES CARE SOUTHEAST INDIANA				VILLE, IN 47126			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	-	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		PM, client #1's record was						
	reviewed. The reco	rd indicated the following:						
	-Rehavioral Suppor	t Plan dated 6/20/22 indicated,						
		Ingestion of inedible						
	_	ime [client #1] places an						
		t in his mouth Attempted						
		objects: any time [client #1]						
	_	n object and is blocked						
		He (client #1) will be 1:1						
		our-hour rotation. With 30-day						
	reductions of supervision. Staff are not to inform							
	[client #1] that 15-minute increments are going on.							
	The 30-day period	reflects a specified amount of						
	alone time while sta	aff are still monitoring him If						
	he has an episode o	f SIB (self-injurious behavior),						
	PICA (ingesting in	edible object) or attempted						
	PICA he will be ba	ck on 1:1 and the procedure will						
		ed Supervision: Due to						
		rious behavior as well as						
		objects, [client #1] will be						
	_	n eyesight with the staff in the						
		n sweeps: Room sweeps will be						
		of the areas where he has						
		and any time a staff assumes						
	responsibility of the	e 1:1 staff"						
	-Undated Enhanced	l Supervision Staffing Form						
		vith a blank space. "Resident						
	· ·	1 defined as within eyesight:						
		ctions: daily beginning with 1st						
		4 hours off going staff will						
		ime, while the oncoming staff						
	will sign in four ho	urs later Room sweeps will be						
		of the areas where he has						
	access to each shift	and anytime a staff assumes						
	responsibility of the	e 1:1". Client #1's Enhanced						
	_	was undated with blank spaces						
	for the "Off-going S	Staff Signature" and "Time"						
	columns.							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

A0BU11 Facility ID: 011595

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 13

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/22/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	of correction identification number 15G749	A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COMPLETED 07/22/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE SOUTHEAST INDIANA	16613 \$	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD SIMA GRAY RD /VILLE, IN 47126	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	On 7/20/22 at 11:41 AM, the Area Supervisor (AS) was interviewed. The AS was asked about client #1's incident history of ingesting batteries and the staff documentation for Enhanced Supervision Form with missing data. The AS shook her head up and down and indicated yes to a pattern of client #1 ingesting inedible objects while reviewing client #1's Enhanced Staffing Supervision Form. The AS then stated, "Basically, it looks like there is no data of course (blank spaces) There needs to be another retraining or in-service. Nightshift needs to sign off. I think that's the problem. I need to retrain on this. We have been keeping the remote in the office until we can get something in place". The AS indicated implementation of the abuse, neglect and/or exploitation policy should occur at all times. On 7/21/22 at 4:05 PM, the Quality Assurance Manager (QAM) was interviewed. The QAM was asked about client #1's pattern of ingesting inedible objects and lack of staff documentation on the Enhanced Supervision Staffing Form. The QAM indicated a pattern of client #1 ingesting inedible objects existed and the abuse, neglect, exploitation policy should be implemented at all times. The QAM stated "Yes". The QAM then stated, "We'll get it (supports and documentation) more clear. His one-to-one should sign in and off". On 7/21/22 at 3:05 PM, the 5/5/21 Abuse, Neglect, Exploitation, Mistreatment and/or Violation of Individual's Rights (ANE) policy was reviewed. The ANE policy indicated, "ResCare staff actively advocate for the rights and safety of all individuals ResCare strictly prohibits abuse, neglect, exploitation, mistreatment, or violation of an Individual's rights".			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

A0BU11

Facility ID: 011595

If continuation sheet

Page 10 of 13

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED					
		15G749	B. WI	NG		07/22	/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			16613 8	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD SIMA GRAY RD 'VILLE, IN 47126		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	.TE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG W 0252 Bldg. 00	9-3-2(a) 483.440(e)(1) PROGRAM DOCUData relative to accriteria specified in plan objectives must measurable terms Based on record revisampled clients (#1) accurately and cons#1's Enhanced Staff Findings include: On 7/20/22 at 2:17 reviewed. The record-Behavioral Support "Target Behaviors: items/objects: any trinedible item/object ingestion of items/object ingestion of items/object ingestion of items/object ingestion of supervections of supervections of supervections of supervections and productions of supervections and productions of supervections and productions of supervections of supervections of supervections. The 30-day period realone time while state has an episode of PICA (ingesting ine PICA he will be basistart over Enhance consistent self-injuringestion of foreign placed on 1:1 within	complishment of the n client individual program ust be documented in	WO	252	To correct the deficient practic site staff have been trained on client #1s updated BSP, protocols, and need documentation. Additional monitoring will be achieved through at least weekly documentation review be completed by the QIDP, BC AS to ensure staff are comple documentation as assigned for client 1's BSP. Any discrepant found during the review will re in staff re-training immediately well as the QIDP/BC/AS are in home routinely to ensure staff following plans as written. Ongoing monitoring will be achieved through monthly site reviews completed by ResCaradministrative staff.	to C, or ting or cies sult v. As in the ciere	08/22/2022
		f the areas where he has					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

A0BU11 Facility ID: 011595

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 13

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G749	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2022				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	4		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD SIMA GRAY RD					
RES CARE SOUTHEAST INDIANA			HENRY	HENRYVILLE, IN 47126					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COM					
	access to each shift responsibility of the	and any time a staff assumes 1:1 staff"							
	indicated, "Date:" who is placed on 1: [Client #1] Instruction in the shift rotate every sign off at normal the will sign in four hor conducted in each conducted in each conducted in each shift responsibility of the Supervision Form where "Off-going Street Columns." On 7/20/22 at 11:41	Supervision Staffing Form with a blank space. "Resident 1 defined as within eyesight: ctions: daily beginning with 1st 4 hours off going staff will ame, while the oncoming staff ars later Room sweeps will be of the areas where he has and anytime a staff assumes a 1:1". Client #1's Enhanced was undated with blank spaces Staff Signature" and "Time"							
	staff documentation Form with missing up and down and in client #1 ingesting in reviewing client #1' Supervision Form.' it looks like there is spaces) There need in-service. Nightshift that's the problem. It have been keeping to we can get somethin.	PM, the Quality Assurance							
	asked about client # inedible objects and on the Enhanced Su QAM indicated a page.	as interviewed. The QAM was 1's pattern of ingesting I lack of staff documentation spervision Staffing Form. The attern of client #1 ingesting sted. The QAM stated "Yes".							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

A0BU11

Facility ID: 011595

If continuation sheet

Page 12 of 13

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/22/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED			
		15G749	B. WING			07/22/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RES CARE SOUTHEAST INDIANA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 16613 SIMA GRAY RD HENRYVILLE, IN 47126					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PF	REFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION		
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	_	DATE		
	The QAM then state	ed, "We'll get it (supports and							
	documentation) mor	re clear. His one-to-one should							
	sign in and off".								
	9-3-4(a)								

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: A0BU11 Facility ID: 011595 If continuation sheet Page 13 of 13